

APR 25 2013

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT  
OF COLORED PEOPLE, *et al.*, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

*Appellants,*

vs.

PHIL BRYANT, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Mississippi, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

**On Appeal From A Judgment Of The  
Three-Judge Court Of The United States District  
Court For The Southern District Of Mississippi**

**BRIEF OPPOSING MOTIONS TO AFFIRM**

CARROLL RHODES  
*Counsel of Record for Appellants*  
Post Office Box 588  
Hazlehurst, MS 39083  
Telephone: (601) 894-4323  
E-Mail: crhode@bellsouth.net

**BLANK PAGE**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF OPPOSING MOTIONS TO AFFIRM .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE 2002 APPORTIONMENT SCHEME WAS MALAPPORTIONED IN 2011 AND THE ELECTIONS HELD UNDER THAT SCHEME DILUTED APPELLANTS' VOTES.....	2
II. THE USE OF THE 2002 APPORTION- MENT SCHEME FOR THE 2011 LEG- ISLATIVE ELECTIONS DENIED APPELLANTS' RIGHTS OF EQUAL REPRESENTATION.....	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO VOID THE 2011 LEGIS- LATIVE ELECTIONS AND ORDER SPECIAL LEGISLATIVE ELECTIONS....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	5
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972) .....	4, 5
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>French v. Boner</i> , 963 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 964 (1992) .....	4
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1981) .....	6
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	3
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	3
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. ___ (2012) .....	3, 5
<i>Political Action Conference of Illinois v. Daley</i> , 976 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Republican Party of Oregon v. Keisling</i> , 959 F.2d 144 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 914 (1992) .....	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	3, 4, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 18.8 .....	1
